
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Patrick Adams 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

16 September 2019 

 

To: Chairman – Councillor Tony Mason 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor Nick Sample 
 Members of the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee – Councillors 

John Batchelor, Brian Milnes, Peter Topping, Heather Williams and Eileen Wilson 
Quorum: 3 
 
Substitutes: Councillors Nick Wright, Bunty Waters, Tom Bygott, Grenville Chamberlain, 

Clare Delderfield and Dawn Percival 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE, which will be held in SWANSLEY ROOM A AND B - SOUTH 
CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL at South Cambridgeshire Hall on TUESDAY, 24 SEPTEMBER 
2019 at 9.30 a.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Mike Hill 
Interim Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 

please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
1. Apologies for Absence    
 To receive Apologies for Absence from Committee members.   
   
2. Declarations of Interest    
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 6 
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2019 as a correct 

record. 
 

   
 AUDIT REPORTS   
 
4. Internal Audit Update   7 - 20 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



 
 DECISION ITEMS   
 
5. Annual Review of the Risk Management Strategy   21 - 44 
 
6. Possible Appointment of Independent Members   45 - 50 
 
 INFORMATION ITEMS   
 
7. Update on the 2017/18 Accounts - Oral Update    
 
8. Ombudsman: Annual Review Letter 2018-19   51 - 62 
 
9. Matters of Topical Interest    
 
10. Date of Next Meeting    
 Members are asked to bring their diaries.   
   



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 Notes to help those people visiting the South Cambridgeshire District Council offices 

 
While we try to make sure that you stay safe when visiting South Cambridgeshire Hall, you also have a 
responsibility for your own safety, and that of others. 
 
Security 

When attending meetings in non-public areas of the Council offices you must report to Reception, sign in, 
and at all times wear the Visitor badge issued.  Before leaving the building, please sign out and return the 
Visitor badge to Reception. 
Public seating in meeting rooms is limited. For further details contact Democratic Services on 03450 450 
500 or e-mail democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 
 
Emergency and Evacuation 

In the event of a fire, a continuous alarm will sound.  Leave the building using the nearest escape route; 
from the Council Chamber or Mezzanine viewing gallery this would be via the staircase just outside the 
door.  Go to the assembly point at the far side of the staff car park opposite the staff  entrance 

 Do not use the lifts to leave the building.  If you are unable to use stairs by yourself, the 

emergency staircase landings have fire refuge areas, which give protection for a minimum of 1.5 
hours.  Press the alarm button and wait for help from Council fire wardens or the fire brigade. 

 Do not re-enter the building until the officer in charge or the fire brigade confirms that it is safe to 
do so. 

 
First Aid 

If you feel unwell or need first aid, please alert a member of staff. 
 
Access for People with Disabilities 

We are committed to improving, for all members of the community, access to our agendas and minutes. 
We try to tak
[...]
der has been restored. 
 
Smoking 

Since 1 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke Free Policy. No one is 
allowed to smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of 
those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 

Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  You are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 

   

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee held on 
Tuesday, 30 July 2019 at 9.30 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Tony Mason – Chairman 
  Councillor Nick Sample – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Clare Delderfield Brian Milnes 
 Peter Topping Heather Williams 
 Eileen Wilson  
 
Officers: Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Peter Maddock Deputy Head of Finance 
 Rory McKenna Deputy Head of Legal Practice 
 
Auditors: Jonathan Tully Head of Shared Internal Audit 
 
Councillors Bridget Smith, Hazel Smith and John Williams were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for Absence were received from Councillor John Batchelor, with Councillor 

Clare Delderfield acting as substitute, and Councillor Mark Howell, with Councillor Peter 
Topping acting as substitute. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 None. 
  
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 30 April 2019 were agreed as a correct record, subject 

to the following two amendments: 

 The inclusion of the promise of training on the Investment Strategy. 

 The inclusion of the promise of an effective Audit toolkit from Ernst & Young. 
  
4. FINAL ACCOUNTS UPDATE 
 
 The Head of Finance presented this report on the proposed timetable for the completion of 

the external audit of both the 2017/18 and 2018/19 financial statements, which included 
the background to the current position. It was noted that: 

 The 2015/16 accounts were submitted on time, but were prepared by one officer 
who then left the Council, before the audit was completed. 

 The 2016/17 accounts were prepared by two contractors, who had left the authority 
by the time of the external audit. 

 The 2017/18 accounts were also prepared by contractors, before issues with the 
2016/17 accounts had been resolved. 

 In early 2018 it was decided that the 2017/18 accounts should be drawn up again, 
with proper working papers. 

 Work on the 2017/18 was sporadic due to resource issues from both the Council 
and the external auditors. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Tuesday, 30 July 2019 

Collection Fund and Asset Register 
The Head of Finance explained that the last known correct figures for the Collection Fund 
were for the 2014/15 financial year, necessitating several months of work to prepare the 
correct figures for 2017/18. The data used for compiling the asset register proved to be 
unreliable as issues with the 2016/17 accounts had not been resolved. The register was 
redone and this part of the 2017/18 accounts now balanced. 
 
Signing off 2017/18 accounts before working on 2018/19 accounts 
The Head of Finance explained that a large amount of extra work had been generated by 
starting work on the 2017/18 accounts before issues identified with the 2016/17 accounts 
had been resolved. He explained that it was imperative that the 2017/18 accounts were 
agreed, before work on the 2018/19 accounts commenced and this might mean a short 
pause, whilst external audit examined the 2017/18 accounts. It was understood that 
preparatory work on the 2018/19 accounts was already being carried out. It was noted that 
Internal Audit would review the 2018/19 accounts before external audit. 
 
Background to the current position 
Councillor John Williams, the Lead Cabinet Member for Finance, stated that the current 
administration had inherited an unsatisfactory situation from their predecessors. The true 
picture had only become apparent following advice from a mentor and the work of newly 
appointed officers to the Council. It had taken the new administration 18 months, but the 
situation was now being rectified. Councillor John Williams expressed the view that the 
previous Portfolio Holder for Finance should have known that there was an issue with the 
2017/18 accounts and acted accordingly. Councillor Heather Williams stated that she had 
raised issues with the accounts over a year ago and that it was not appropriate to bring 
party politics into the work of this Committee. She added that issues had been raised in 
February 2019 and no adequate response had been given by the current administration. 
Councillor Peter Topping stated that the issues with the 2017/18 accounts stretched 
across the two administrations. He pointed out that the Task and Finish Group set up to 
oversee the signing off of the accounts had only met once in May. 
 
External auditors 
Members of the Committee expressed disappointment at the fact that no representatives 
from external audit were present at the meeting. It was noted that the external auditors 
had been appointed for the authorities in the Eastern region by Public Sector Audit 
Appointments (PSAA), who had been appointed by the Local Government 
Association(LGA). The Council had the option of appointing its own auditor, but at the time 
the authority had decided to use the regional choice, as it represented best value for 
money and had already been selected by the LGA. It was understood that both 
Cambridgeshire County Council and the Peterborough and Cambridgeshire Combined 
authority were dissatisfied with their current providers. It was suggested that the Council 
should consider appointing a different external auditor. It was noted that there was a 
national shortage in accountants and auditors who had experience of working in local 
government. 
 
Meetings of the Committee during 2018/19 
The Chairman apologised for the fact that the Committee had not met for six months 
between September 2018 and March 2019, but he had been convinced to postpone the 
planned meeting until the accounts were ready to be signed off. 
 
Recruitment in Accountancy 
Councillor John Williams explained that a shared Accountancy service with Cambridge 
City Council had not been in the best interests of this authority, so the administration had 
decided not to pursue a shared service arrangement with Cambridge City Council. 
 

Page 2



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Tuesday, 30 July 2019 

The Head of Finance explained that the Council had appointed a number of qualified 
accountants, who have since gained experience of working in local government. Training 
was being offered to other staff, including the AAT qualification. He was confident that 
both the 2017/18 accounts and 2018/19 accounts would be signed off by the end of the 
year. 
 
Honest reporting 
The Head of Finance was thanked for his honest and comprehensive report. Councillor 
Brian Milnes stated that in his view, previous reports to the Committee had been too 
optimistic and had not fully described the difficulties the Council faced with the recruiting of 
staff and managing the process of getting the accounts signed off. Councillor Eileen 
Wilson suggested that the Committee should be concentrating more on the future than 
making political points regarding the past. She expressed an interest in sitting on the Task 
and Finish Group. 
 
Recommendations 
Councillor Peter Topping suggested that the Committee be provided with details of the 
necessary work required in closing the accounts, with every factor given a Red, Amber or 
Green (RAG) rating, with an explanatory commentary. Councillor Heather Williams 
suggested that the Task and Finish Group meet monthly. 
 
The Chairman stated that the aim was to get the 2017/18 and 2018/19 accounts signed off 
by the end of the year. 
 
The Committee AGREED to 
 
A) Hold monthly meetings of the Audit of Accounts Task and Finish Group. 
 
B) Instruct the Group to identify the work that needs to be done to ensure that the 

2017/18 and 2018/19 accounts are signed off by the end of the year. 
 
C) To instruct the Group to report back to the Committee with any concerns regarding 

this deadline. 
  
5. ANNUAL REPORT OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
 
 The Head of Shared Internal Audit presented this report on the audits carried out under 

the 2018/19 Audit Plan. He explained that two audits had been given a limited assurance: 
HRA Electrical Safety Compliance, where recommendations had been made to improve 
the accuracy of the data used by officers, and Building Control Fees. Follow-up reviews 
will be carried out to ensure that agreed recommendations to improve management 
processes had been enacted. 
 
Adding dates of actions to audits 
In response to a request, the Head of Shared Internal Audit explained that adding the 
dates of actions relating to the various audits would be complicated and necessitate an 
altering of the report format. He agreed to communicate the progress of actions, to 
highlight where these had not been delivered to the original planned timescales. 
 
Reducing the length of reports 
In response to questioning, the Head of Shared Internal Audit agreed to try and reduce the 
length of the Annual Report in order to reduce paper usage. 
 
Follow-up reports 
The Head of Shared Internal Audit assured the Committee that follow-up audits were 

Page 3



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Tuesday, 30 July 2019 

carried out if the original audit warranted this action. He explained that results of follow-up 
audits would be reported back to the Committee. 
 
Report on ICT 
The Head of Shared Internal Audit stated that reviews of information governance and ICT 
were completed by Huntingdonshire District Council as the lead Council for Shared 
Services ICT provision. He was asked to share any reports on ICT. 
 
Other assurance and consultancy activities 
The Head of Shared Internal Audit explained that where appropriate, Internal Audit carried 
out consultancy work and investigations, which did not warrant an assurance rating, and 
this would also help inform the annual opinion. 
 
The Committee NOTED the annual report from Internal Audit. 

  
6. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 
 
 The Head of Shared Internal Audit introduced this report on the draft Internal Audit Plan 

and Strategy for 2019/20, which would add value to the Council be helping to improve the 
Council’s systems, mitigate risks and inform the Annual Governance Statement. He 
explained that the planned number of audit days for 2019/20 was 400 days, which was an 
increase from the previous year’s 249 days. The Committee were invited to consider if the 
plan was appropriate, propose and changes and improve it. 
 
Audit days in future reports 
The Head of Shared Internal Audit agreed to provide the number of days per audit 
categorised activity. 
 
Report carried forward 
The Head of Shared Internal Audit explained that the only review carried forward for this 
Council was the report into Facilities Management. Planned work could be re-profiled to 
another time, if it was agreed with the customer as more appropriate for the Council. 
 
Carrying out the Plan 
It was noted that the dates that the audits would be carried out could be circulated as part 
of future updates to the Committee. The Head of Shared Internal Audit explained that any 
substantial changes to the Plan would be reported back to the Committee. 
 
Review of the Internal Audit Plan 
Members of the Committee supported the Internal Audit Plan. The Chairman noted the 
planned review of the Capital Strategy and Asset Management, and requested additional 
work to be undertaken on Revenue to support the Statement of Accounts work. 
 
The Committee AGREED 
 
A) The draft Audit Plan and Strategy. 
 
B) The supporting Charter and the Code of Ethics. 

  
7. REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA) UPDATE ON USE OF 

RIPA 
 
 The Committee NOTED the report on the Council’s use of surveillance powers between 

February 2019 and July 2019. 
  

Page 4



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Tuesday, 30 July 2019 

8. MATTERS OF TOPICAL INTEREST 
 
 Appointment of an Independent Person to the Committee 

The Committee were advised that in principle an independent person could sit on the 
Committee and could bring expertise and external challenge to assist the Committee. The 
following points were noted: 

 The decision to have an Independent Person would be that of full Council but once 
ratified the appointment could be delegated and made by the Committee. 

 A Job Description and Person Specification would be required to ensure any 
successful candidate had the relevant skills. 

 It could prove difficult to find a person of suitable calibre willing to serve on the 
Committee. 

 Consideration would need to be given as to whether the person would have voting 
rights – opinion was divided. 

 The Independent Remuneration Panel would need to make a recommendation on 
any allowance for this position. 

 Members raised the possibility that the Local Government Association could assist 
the Council in this matter. 

 
The Committee agreed to receive an options report at a future meeting. 
 
Reports from External Audit 
The Head of Finance explained that External Audit would not be making any 
recommendations under Section 24 of the 1972 Local Government Act regarding the 
delay in signing off the accounts. 
 
It was hoped that External Audit would be able to provide Committee members with the 
Audit toolkit promised at the last meeting. 
 
It was requested that the External Auditors send a representative to the next meeting of 
the Committee, as their presence adds value to the meeting. 

  
9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 It was noted that the next meeting would be held on Tuesday 24 September at 9:30am in 

the Swansley Room. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 12.15 p.m. 

 

 

Page 5



This page is left blank intentionally.



 
 
  
REPORT TO: 
 

Audit & Corporate Governance 
Committee 

24th September 2019 

LEAD CABINET MEMBER: 
 

Not applicable 
 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

Head of Shared Internal Audit 

 

 
 

Internal Audit update  
 

Executive Summary 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to inform the committee of the work of Internal Audit, 
completed between April 2019 to September 2019, and the developments within the 
team. 

2. The role of Internal Audit is to provide the Audit & Corporate Governance Committee, and 
Management, with independent assurance on the effectiveness of the internal control 
environment. 

Recommendations 
 
3. It is recommended that the Committee note the contents of the report.  

Reasons for Recommendations 
   
4. Regular reporting to the Audit & Corporate Governance Committee helps the Committee 

to understand the governance, risk and control environment, and contribute to the 
completion of the Annual Governance Statement. 

Details 

5. The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require that the Council “must undertake an 
effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, control and 
governance processes; taking into account public sector internal auditing standards or 
guidance.” 

6. Internal Audit assists the Council, and the Audit & Corporate Governance Committee, to 
discharge its governance responsibilities. Our work supports the Council’s corporate 
objectives, and the corporate governance framework. 

7. Internal audit coverage is planned so that the focus is upon those areas and risks which 
will most impact upon the council’s ability to achieve its objectives.  

8. Internal Audit work should help add value to the Council by helping to improve systems, 
mitigate risks, and subsequently inform the Annual Governance Statement. 

 

 

Page
[...]
ng at this 
time.  

14. The Council regularly reviews its counter fraud framework. The most recent 
review identified an opportunity to improve our communications and we have 
refreshed our internal web-pages. This is helping us to proactively promote 
counter fraud awareness, and develop a library of topical risks, so that we can 
educate colleagues and help mitigate fraud risks. 

Other audit and assurance activity 

15. The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) require that Internal Audit 
develops and maintains a quality assurance and improvement programme that 
covers all aspects of the Internal Audit activity. External assessments must be 
conducted at least once every five years by a qualified, independent assessor. 
In 2018 CIPFA independently verified that we “Generally Conform” with the 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the accompanying Local 
Government Application Note (LGAN). We completed an annual internal 
review which provides assurance that we continue to meet the standards. 

16. We have provided advice and consultancy, and also completed some special 
investigations in the period. A contingency resource is included within our plan 
to manage a reasonable amount of unplanned work.     

17. We continue to review the Annual Governance Statement, and the Local Code 
of Governance, which accompanies the Statement of Accounts. The draft 
version was reported to the Audit & Corporate Governance committee at a 
previous meeting, and the final version will accompany the Statement of 
Accounts. 

18. We provided the lead on a review of the Terms of Reference for the 
Committee, which is part of a broader Constitutional review. This helps to 
ensure that the role of the committee reflects good practice set by professional 
bodies. 

Page 16



Appendix B – Glossary of terms 

Assurance ratings 

Internal Audit provides management and Members with a statement of assurance on each area audited. This is also used by the 
Head of Sha
[...]
tions are sought on whether to recommend to Civic Affairs 

Committee and thereafter Council the appointment of an Independent Person to 
Audit and Corporate Governance Committee.  If the Committee want to proceed with 
the proposal and it is approved by Council, that the Chief Finance Officer, after 
consultation with the Chairman of the Committee, be authorised to make the 
necessary arrangements to recruit and select the independent person. 

 
REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
3. The Committee have asked for a report on the implications of appointing an 

independent member or members to assist with the work of the committee. The 
report seeks to explore the benefits that such an appointment could bring.  
  
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
Introduction 

 
4. The Committee, at its last meeting, received a verbal update on the possibility of the 

appointment of an independent member or members to assist with the committees 
work. This was following a brief discussion at the meeting of 30th April when this 
issue was first raised.  
 

5. The issue had been investigated jointly by the Chief Finance Officer and Deputy 
Monitoring Officer and it was reported that such an appointment could be made and 
indeed other authorities had gone down this route already. 
 

6. It was agreed that a report be made to this committee detailing the benefits of such 
an appointment but also highlighting what would need to be done if the Committee 
were minded to proceed with such an appointment. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 6



Benefits  
 
7. A key consideration in any audit appointment is independence. The final accounts 

audit for example is a review of the accounts by someone completely independent of 
the completion of the accounts and they need to satisfy themselves that the accounts 
are true and fair. Independence means they can be impartial and should be free from 
any possible interference or influence from the body being audited. It also gives the 
reader of the acco
[...]
Oct-18 Financial redress: Avoidable 

distress/time and trouble

12-Nov-18 20-Nov-18 Remedy complete and 

satisfied

18003276 South Cambridgeshire 

District Council

Planning & Development 31-Oct-18 Financial redress: Avoidable 

distress/time and trouble

Procedure or policy 

02-Jan-19 23-Nov-18 Remedy complete and 

satisfied

18012228 South Cambridgeshire 

District Council

Planning & Development 18-Dec-18 Apology

Training and guidance

18-Jan-19 01-Mar-19 Remedy complete and 

satisfied

P
age 61



T
his page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Internal Audit Update
	5 Annual Review of the Risk Management Strategy
	Risk Management Strategy
	Appendix A to Risk Management Strategy
	Risk Management Process
	Appendices ABC to Risk Categories

	6 Possible Appointment of Independent Members
	Independent Member Appendix A

	8 Ombudsman: Annual Review Letter 2018-19
	Ombudsman Complaints Received
	Ombudsman Complaints Resolved
	Ombudsman Complaints Compliance




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee held on 
Tuesday, 24 September 2019 at 9.30 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Tony Mason – Chairman 
  Councillor Nick Sample – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: John Batchelor Peter Topping 
 Heather Williams Eileen Wilson 
 
Officers: Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Suzy Brandes Principal Accountant (General Fund & 

Projects) 
 Peter Maddock Head of Finance 
 Rory McKenna Deputy Head of Legal Practice 
 
Auditors: Suresh Patel Ernst & Young 
 Jonathan Tully Head of Shared Internal Audit 
 
Councillor John Williams was in attendance, by invitation. 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for Absence were received from Councillor Brian Milnes. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor John Batchelor declared a non-pecuniary interest as an unpaid Director 

of Ermine Street Housing Limited. 
  
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2019 were agreed as a correct record 

subject to the amendment of the end of the paragraph under the heading “Honest 
reporting” in minute 4 to read: 
“Councillor Heather Williams suggested that the Committee should be 
concentrating more on the future than making political points regarding the past. 
Councillors Eileen Wilson stated it was necessary to examine the past to inform 
the future. Both councillors expressed an interest in sitting on the Task and Finish 
Group.” 

  
4. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 
 
 The Head of Shared Internal Audit presented this report, which updated the 

Committee on the work of Internal Audit between April and September 2019. 
 
Audit of HRA – Voids and lettings 
It was noted that this audit in progress was on a sensitive issue that generated 



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Tuesday, 24 September 2019 

much local interest. There were no significant issues to report. 
 
Audit service assessed by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
It was noted that in 2018 CIPFA had assessed the Council to the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and ruled that we Generally Conform with these 
standards, which was the highest rating that could have been awarded. 
 
Programme assurance 
The Head of Shared Internal Audit explained that the actions relating to 
programme assurance were being addressed. The implementation of Council 
Anywhere would greatly assist this. 
 
The Committee NOTED the report. 

  
5. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
 
 The Principal Accountant (General Fund and Projects) presented this report, which 

invited the Committee to conduct its annual review of the Risk Management 
Strategy. It was noted that the Strategy had been approved by the Executive 
Management Team. 
 
Risk appetite 
It was suggested that the Council’s baseline of risk before taking action was too 
low at £50,000 for the authority to take advantage of investment opportunities. It 
was explained that this baseline figure did not apply to investments and the 
authority evaluated risks when making decisions on possible investments. The 
Committee recommended that the Risk Management Strategy include a figure in 
paragraph 3.3 that could be universally applied. 
 
Risk Management Process - Paragraph 6.1.3 
The Committee recommended to EMT that paragraph 6.1.3 of the Risk 
Management Process be re-written as it did not make grammatical sense. 
 
The Committee AGREED  the revised Risk Management Strategy, with the above 
amendments. 

  
6. POSSIBLE APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT MEMBERS 
 
 The Head of Finance presented this report, which invited the Committee to 

consider whether to appoint an independent person to its membership. It was 
noted that an appointment would have to be agreed by Council. 
 
Members of the Committee made the following points: 

 It was unclear what additional benefit an independent members could bring 
to the Committee. 

 The Council would find it difficult to attract a person of suitable calibre for 
this position. 

 It was unlikely that the allowance that would be offered for the position 
would prove much of an incentive. 

 



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Tuesday, 24 September 2019 

The Committee resolved not to recommend the appointment of an independent 
member at this time, but to review this issue annually. 

  
7. UPDATE ON THE 2017/18 ACCOUNTS - ORAL UPDATE 
 
 The Chairman brought this matter forward to item 4 on the agenda. 

 
Capacity of External Auditors 
Suresh Patel from Ernst & Young acknowledged the Council’s frustration regarding 
the 2017/18 accounts. He assured the Committee that Ernst & Young had recently 
recruited a number of new staff to ensure that the company delivered the expected 
quality of service. It was understood that some of the new staff would require 
training. He noted that the Council had expressed concerns to the Public Sector 
Accounts Authority and he reported that these concerns had been passed to Ernst 
& Young. 
 
Resolving queries 
Suresh Patel reported that visits by Ernst & Young in early August had resulted in 
queries that had not been responded to in a timely way. This had led to further 
delays. The external auditors now planned to visit the Council in early November 
and all being well will complete the audit of the 2017/18 accounts by the end of 
November. It was noted that significant adjustments had been made and the group 
accounts needed to be prepared. 
 
In response to questioning, Suresh Patel explained that it was impossible to know 
how many additional queries the external auditors would raise on the 2017/18 
accounts. 
 
The Head of Finance explained that the outstanding queries had been resolved 
and the group accounts would not take long to complete. He also reported that the 
significant adjustment was a favourable one for the Council and had been made to 
the 2017/18 accounts. He also acknowledged that there had been some 
communication issues with Ernst & Young. The Council had employed temporary 
staff to assist with this process.  
 
Identifying errors 
Following a brief discussion the Committee acknowledged that the External 
Auditors could not be expected to uncover all errors in the accounts. It was noted 
that the External Auditors have a minimum figure to define what is considered a 
material concern. 
 
Actions 
It was noted that at its previous meeting the Committee had asked Ernst & Young 
to provide the details of the necessary work required to sign off the 2017/18 
accounts with an explanatory comment and a rating on current status of each 
relevant factor. Suresh Patel was reminded that he had previously agreed to 
provide the Committee with an effective audit toolkit and training on the investment 
strategy. 
 
The Head of Finance agreed to ascertain when the next housing re-evaluation was 



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Tuesday, 24 September 2019 

taking place. 
 
Update on the 2018/19 and 2019/20 Accounts 
Suresh Patel explained that that aim was to complete the audit of the 2018/19 
accounts by the end of January and then start work on the 2019/20 accounts to 
have them completed by the June deadline. It was noted that the 2018/19 
accounts required a starting balance from the 2017/18 accounts and that Ernst & 
Young had not carried out any preparatory work on either the 2018/19 accounts or 
the 2019/20 accounts. The Head of Finance considered the end of February 2020 
to be a more realistic target for the signing off of the 2018/19 accounts than 
January 2020. 
 
Task and Finish Group 
The Chairman explained that the Task and Finish Group would meet in early 
October and early November to monitor the progress being made on the signing 
off of the 2017/18 accounts. It was agreed that a representative from the PSAA 
should be invited to the next meeting in early October. It was hoped that the letter 
of engagement sent to the PSAA could be found. It was noted that the PSAA had 
appointed Ernst & Young for the Eastern Region and 98% of local authorities had 
accepted the external auditors appointed by the PSAA. The PSAA had explained 
that the only alternative the Council had was to appoint one of the other external 
auditors who had been awarded a regional contract, but the PSAA had warned 
that they too were experiencing the same capacity issues as Ernst & Young. 
 
The Head of Finance explained that the PSAA were hosting a Local Quality Audit 
Forum on 25 November and he promised to circulate the details. 

  
8. OMBUDSMAN: ANNUAL REVIEW LETTER 2018-19 
 
 The Committee requested that in future the information from the Ombudsman be 

accompanied by some explanatory text. It was noted that the letter from the 
Ombudsman had been addressed to the previous Chief Executive. 

  
9. MATTERS OF TOPICAL INTEREST 
 
 Tracking Action Points made by the Committee 

The Head of Shared Internal Audit presented an action list to the Committee. This 
was well received and it was agreed that all the Committee members should be 
sent an electronic copy. 
 
Concerns were expressed regarding the Council’s current phone system, which 
needed to be replaced. 
 
It was agreed that this should become a standing item at every meeting. 
 
Liaising with the Scrutiny and Overview Committee 
Councillor Heather Williams explained that the Task and Finish Group had 
recommended that the Committee liaise with the Scrutiny and Overview 
Committee to ensure that there was no duplication of effort. 
 



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Tuesday, 24 September 2019 

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 
The Deputy Head of Legal reported that the Council had not used the RIPA during 
the last quarter. 

  
10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Tuesday 26 

November at 9:30am. 
 
The next meeting of the Auditing of Accounts Task and Finish Group would be 
held in early October. It was agreed that a representative of the PSAA should be 
invited to attend. The Chairman agreed to contact the PSAA and then inform the 
Committee of the subsequent meeting date. The following meeting of the Task and 
Finish Group was scheduled for Thursday 14 November at 3pm. It was agreed that 
Suresh Patel from Ernst & Young should be invited to attend this meeting. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 11.35 a.m. 

 

 


